DRAFT NO. 15-93

ORDINANCE NO. 2015- 88

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2014-131, THE CURRENT APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE, PASSED NOVEMBER 19, 2014, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2015-21, PASSED
FEBRUARY 18, 2015, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2015-52, PASSED MARCH 18, 2015, AND
AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2015-72, PASSED APRIL 15, 2015, SO AS TO INCREASE
APPROPRIATIONS IN FUND 102, STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE & REPAIR (SCMR);
FUND 106, PARKS AND RECREATION; FUND 201, WATER; FUND 202, SEWER;FUND 208, STORM
WATER; AND FUND 301, CAPITAL; AND SO AS TO INCREASE TRANSFERS FROM FUND 001,
GENERAL TO FUND 106, PARKS AND RECREATION; AND SO AS TO INCREASE REPAYMENT OF
ADVANCES FROM FUND 106, PARKS AND RECREATION TO FUND 001, GENERAL; AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Kent, Portage County, Ohio, at least
three-fourths (3/4) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the current appropriations ordinance (2014-131), passed November 19, 2014, as
amended by Ordinance No. 2015-21, passed Feb. 18, 2015 as amended by Ordinance No. 2015-52,
passed March 18, 2015, and as amended by Ordinance No. 2015-72, passed April 15, 2015; be amended
as set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all
deliberations of this Council, and of any of its committees that resulted in such formation action, were in
meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the residents of this City, for
which reason and other reason manifest to this Council this ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force immediate after passage.

PASSED: 05/20/2015
DATE MAYOR & PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:
CLERK OF COUNCIL

| hereby certify that Ordinance No. 2015 - _88 was duly enacted on this__20th day of
May , 2015 by the Council of the City of Kent, Ohio.

Clerk of Council



5/7/2015 Page 1

2015 AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS

Other than Fund &
Personnel &  Personnel Reserve/ Department
Fund - Department/Division Benefits & Benefits Capital Debt Service Contingency Total
General Fund (001)
City Council $168,092 $25,533 $193,625
Mayor $7,739 $4,450 $12,189
Community Support $60,500 $60,500
City Manager $260,906 $54,033 $314,939
City Hall Facility $25,000 $25,000
Urban Renewal $100,000 $100,000
Human Resources $52,583 $15,943 $68,526
Civil Service $31,893 $45,383 $77,276
Law $306,682  $114,870 $421,552
Budget & Finance $151,199  $132,085 $283,284
Community Development $448,189 $175,620 $623,809
Economic Development $99,815 $41,820 $141,635
Health $272,556  $142,052 $414,608
Public Parking $55,700 $55,700
Main Street Program $75,000 $75,000
Service Administration $58,585 $558,938 $617,523
Shade Tree $78,960 $15,000 $93,960
Adjunct Facilities $61,000 $61,000
Building $231,878 $66,522 $298,400
Land banking $120,000 $120,000
Engineering $197,878 $83,992 $281,870
Miscellaneous & Sundry $462,350 $462,350
Contingency $100,000 $100,000
Fund Total $2,287,995  $2,499,751 $15,000 $0 $100,000 $4,902,746
West Side Fire (101)
Fire $239,410 $25,647 $265,057
Fund Total $239,410 $25,647 $0 $0 $0 $265,057
Street Construction Maintenance & Repair (102)
Service |  $1.108642| $867,788 | $1,976,430
Contingency $25,000 $25,000
Fund Total $1,108,642 $867,788 $0 $0 $25,000 $2,001,430
State Highway (103)
Service $60,000 $60,000
Fund Total $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $60,000
Recreation (106)
Parks & Recreation $1,174,262 $590,088 | $787,000 I $2,551,350
Fund Total $1,174,262 $590,088 $787,000 $0 $0 $2,551,350
Food Service (107)
Health $92,634 $6,800 $99,434

Fund Total $92,634 $6,800 $0 $0 30 $99,434




5/7/2015

Page 2
2015 AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS
Other than Fund &
Personnel &  Personnel Reserve/ Department
Fund - Department/Division Benefits & Benefits Capital Debt Service Contingency Total
Income Tax (116)
Budget/Finance/IncTaxAdmin $227,929 $407,283 $635,212
Managed Reserve $25,540 $25,540
Fund Total $227,929 $407,283 $0 $25,540 $0 $660,752
Revolving Housing (120)
Health $113,919 $13,600 $127,519
Fund Total $113,919 $13,600 30 $0 $0 $127,519
State & Local Forfeits (121)
Police $7,000 $7,000
Fund Total $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Drug Law Enforcement (122)
Police $25,000 $25,000
Fund Total $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Enforcement & Education (123)
Police $15,000 $15,000
Fund Total $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Income Tax Safety (124)
Police $5,363,620 $559,120 $5,922,740
Fund Total $5,363,620 $559,120 $0 $0 $0 $5,922,740
Law Enforcement Trust (125)
Police $15,000 $15,000
Fund Total $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Community Development Block Grant (126)
Community Development $44,327 $260,200 $111,778 $416,305
Fund Total $44,327 $260,200 $111,778 $0 $0 $416,305
Fire & E.M.S. (128)
Fire $3,957,334 $418,705 $440,940 $4,816,979
Fund Total $3,957,334 $418,705 $440,940 $0 $0 $4,816,979
Wireless 911 (129)
Safety $63,000 $63,000
Fund Total $0 $63,000 $0 $0 $0 $63,000

Swimming Pool Inspections (130)
Health $4,555 $0 $4,555
Fund Total $4,555 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,555




5/7/2015

Fund - Department/Division

Police Pension (132)

Police
Fund Total
Fire Pension (133)
Fire
Fund Total

UDAG / EDA-RLF (134)
City Manager
Fund Total

Water (201)
Service
Service (Capital Facilities)
Admin. Support
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Contingency
Fund Total

Sewer (202)
Service
Service (Capital Facilities)
Lab
Admin. Support
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Contingency
Fund Total

Utility Billing (204)
Budget & Finance
Fund Total

Solid Waste (205)
Service
Fund Total

Storm Water Utility (208)
Service
Service (Capital Facilities)
Admin. Support
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Fund Total

Guaranteed Deposits (230)
Budget & Finance
Fund Total

Page 3

2015 AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS
Other than Fund &

Personnel &  Personnel Reserve/ Department

Benefits & Benefits Capital Debt Service Contingency Total
$102,000 $102,000
$102,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $102,000
$102,000 $102,000
$102,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $102,000
$80,000 $80,000
$0 $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $80,000
$1,510,373 $811,505 $295,000 $2,616,878
$675,103 $675,103
$491,481 $33,286 $35,000 $559,767
$55,761 $55,761
$50,000 $50,000
$2,001,854 $844,791 $1,005,103 $55,761 $50,000 $3,957,509
$1,743,607 $868,784 $939,000 $3,661,391
$361,420 $361,420
$0 $0 $0 $0
$491,481 $30,687 $35,000 $557,168
$875,653 $875,653
$50,000 $50,000
$2,235,088 $899,471 $1,335,420 $875,653 $50,000 $5,395,632
$81,511 $81,511
$0 $81,511 $0 $0 $0 $81,511
$68,699 $500,808 $569,507
$68,699 $500,808 $0 $0 $0 $569,507
$467,928 $74,646 $542,574
$340,739 $340,739
$30,000 $30,000
$9,968 $9,968
$467,928 $74,646 $370,739 $9,968 $0 $923,281
$1,000 $1,000
$0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000




5/7/12015

Fund - Department/Division

Capital Projects (301)
Safety
Service
Service (Capital Facilities)
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Contingency
Fund Total

Municipal Public Improvement Tax
Increment Equivalent (302)
Service (Capital Facilities)
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Fund Total

Police Facility (303)
Safety (Capital Facilities)
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Fund Total

Debt Service (402)
Budget & Finance (Debt)
Fund Total

Total Appropriations

Original Appropriations
Amendment #1
Amendment #2
Amendment #3
Amendment #4
Amendment #5
Amendment #6
Amendment #7
Amendment #8

Page 4

2015 AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS

Other than Fund &
Personnel &  Personnel Reserve/ Department

Benefits & Benefits Capital Debt Service Contingency Total
$520,000 $520,000
$157,500 $157,500
$17,323,668 $17,323,668
$1,729,027 $1,729,027
$25,000 $25,000
$0 $0 $18,001,168 $1,729,027 $25000  $19,755,195
$628,600 $628,600
$2,014,125 $2,014,125
$0 $0 $628,600 $2,014,125 $0 $2,642,725
$5,779,000 $5,779,000
$471,000 $471,000
$0 $0  $5,779,000 $471,000 $0 $6,250,000
$923,963 $923,963
$0 $0 $0 $923,963 $0 $923,963
$19,592,196  $8,316,209  $28,474,748 $6,105,037 $250,000  $62,738,190
$19,374,506 $8,000,767 $24,652,600 $6,105,037 $250,000  $58,382,910
50,000  $1,850,989 $1,900,989
$25,494 $37,000  $1,112,619 $1,175,113
$57,178 $87,000 $375,000 $519,178
$135,018 $141,442 $483,540 $760,000
$0
$0
$0
$0
$19,5692,196 $8,316,209 $28,474,748 $6,105,037 $250,000  $62,738,190



¢ 98eq

Xe[ auIodu] - 91 pung
XB ] QWOoU] - 9] | pung

Xe], awoou] - 91 [ punj
[e1auaD - 100 pung
(Bur[ahoy) a1seM PI[OS - SOT pung

Sunng Anun - ¥0Z pund
g Anmnn - $0T pundg

uoneainay - 901 pung

asueInsuy YIeaH - 08 pung
9JIAISS 192Q - TOY pung

Aoe 921]0d - £0€ pung

spooloid [ende) - 10¢ pun,f

'STIE %@ 211 - 8C1 pund

K9yeg Xe], awoou] - | pung
Ireday 29 JUIRA ISUOD IS - TOT punyg
[e1suaD - [0 Pung

punyg SuIAIIY

$99,] Yaed SUIYIEA JO JuWARJ dANB[MUIWN), ,
JoueApY Jo Juswkeday] sajeusisa( «

vL L19°€00°T$ 78S°0LY V1S TvOLT8E1S S90UBAPY 79 SI9JSuel] [V - [BIOL PUBID
00°000°SETS 000°06¥$ 000°65ST$ SOOUBADY [BI0] - [B101qNS
0% 000°011$ 000°011$ * Iaje |\ ULOlS - 80T pPUnd
0% 000°59$ 000°59% * Jamag - 0T punyg
0$ 000°08$ 000°08$ * Ia1eM - 10T pung
000°5€Z$ | 000°sez$ | 0$ . uoNeaIdY - 901 pung
0% 0$ 0s [edsusn - [00 pund
sadueApy Aterodud],
vL L19°89LS 785°086°€1$ TVOTLSE1S sigpsuel], SuneredQ [e10], - [@103qNS
0% 95L'0v$ 95L°0v$ Iamas - 70T pung
0s 9GL°0VS 9GL0VS I1BM - 10T pung
vL LLO09ES | vL°LL0%09€$ ] os ** [e12uaDd - [Q0 pund
0vS‘80v$ 0L0°668°€1$ 0£S06V°€L$ XeJ, QWodu[ 9[ | puny [B10L
0% 000°091$ 000°0918 XgJ, swoouf - 91 pun,j
03 prL LTS YL 1LTS XeJ, swoouf - 91§ pung
65591C8 6559851 000°0LE‘TS XeJ, swoduj - 911 punj
186°161$ ¥S5°685TS ELSL6ETS XgJ, awodu] - 91 punj
0% 12S°LE0°ES 1TS°LE0‘ES XgJ, awoouf - 91| punj
0% 1Z5°LEO'ES 126°LE0°ES XeJ, awoouj - 9] ] punj
0% 1L1°919% 1L1°919% XeJ, awoou] - 911 punyj
0% 000°009°C$ 000°009°$ XeJ, awodu] - 911 punyi
siajsued], SuneradQ
aduey) 3sanbay [ewislIQ puny uiled
LN

SADNVAQYV AUVIOJIWAL ANV SYFASNVIL ONILLVIAJO 40 ATNATHIS - SNOLLVIYdOUddY AAANTNY S10T

S10T/L/S



